affected by the changes have not been included.

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application
of IFRS 15

RM RM RM

Current assets
Trade and other receivables,

deposits and prepaid expenses 139,113,819 94,236,799 233,350,618
Amount owing by customers

for contract works – 207,394,678 207,394,678
Contract assets 301,631,477 (301,631,477) –

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities 7,120,062 (7,120,062) –
Amount owing to customers

for contract works – 7,120,062 7,120,062

Apart from providing more extensive disclosures on the Group’s revenue transactions, the application
of IFRS 15 has not had a significant impact on the financial position and/or financial performance of the
Group.

– 10 –

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial
position as of 1 October 2018 upon the application of all new standards. Line items that were not affected
by the changes have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

30 September
2018 IFRS 15 IFRS 9

Carrying
amounts under

IFRS 15 and
IFRS 9 at
1 October

2018
RM RM RM RM

(Restated) (Restated)

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables,

deposits and prepaid expenses:
Trade receivables 347,463,254 – (1,538,280) 345,924,974
Retention receivables 94,755,096 (86,679,384) – 8,075,712

Amount owing by customers for
contract works 199,844,148 (199,844,148) – –

Contract assets – 286,523,532 (1,061,910) 285,461,622

Capital and Reserves
Reserves 311,205,990 – (1,447,230) 309,758,760
Non-controlling interests (470,373) – (806,750) (1,277,123)

Non-Current Liability
Deferred tax liabilities 9,651,351 – (346,210) 9,305,141

Current Liabilities
Contract liabilities – 11,724,155 – 11,724,155
Amount owing to customers for

contract works 11,724,155 (11,724,155) – –

4.	 R E V E N U E ,  I N C O M E  F R O M  A  C O N C E S S I O N  A G R E E M E N T  A N D  S E G M E N T A L
INFORMATION

(a)	 Revenue

2019 2018
RM RM

(Restated)

Construction contract revenue 343,306,464 498,293,858
Building maintenance service income 10,414,808 10,872,052
Supply and installation of elevators 16,696 139,197

353,737,968 509,305,107

– 11 –

(b)	 Income from a concession agreement

2019 2018
RM RM

Income from concession agreement – imputed interest
income

(i)	 Universiti Teknologi MARA (“UiTM”) 42,394,597 43,061,814

(ii)	 Renewable Energy Power Purchase Agreement

[…]

been overstated by RM907,111 and understated by RM304,387 respectively while there was a
corresponding overstatement of amount due from customers on contract works of RM907,111 as of
30 September 2018. This represents a prior period error that has been corrected by way of a prior
year adjustment.

The above prior years’ errors, after taking into consideration the corresponding tax effect for the year
ended 30 September 2017 and 30 September 2018, gave rise to an overstatement of retained earnings of
the Group by RM2,972,493 and RM8,563,454 as of 1 October 2017 and 30 September 2018 respectively
and an overstatement of non-controlling interests by RM1,545,981 and RM6,164,352 as of 1 October 2017
and 30 September 2018 respectively. The prior years’ adjustment for the year ended 30 September 2017
were related to the period from 1 April 2017 to 30 September 2017.

– 21 –

The effect of the prior years’ adjustments, together with correction on the POC computation, are as
follows:

As previously Prior years’ adjustments As
reported (a) (b) (c) restated

RM RM RM RM RM

Consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income for
the year ended 30 September 2018:

Revenue 515,091,225 (367,644) (4,511,363) (907,111) 509,305,107
Cost of sales (462,829,586) (3,810,793) (726,404) (304,387) (467,671,170)
Profit/(Loss) before tax 7,158,682 (4,178,437) (5,237,767) (1,211,498) (3,469,020)
Income tax expense (7,473,089) 115,184 – 303,186 (7,054,719)
Profit/(Loss) and total comprehensive

income/(loss) for the year
attributable to:
Owners of the Company 1,445,670 (2,178,036) (2,671,261) (741,664) (4,145,291)
Non-controlling interests (1,760,077) (1,885,217) (2,566,506) (166,648) (6,378,448)

(314,407) (4,063,253) (5,237,767) (908,312) (10,523,739)
Basic earnings/(loss) per share (sen) 0.08 (0.12) (0.15) (0.04) (0.23)
Diluted earnings/(loss) per share (sen) 0.08 (0.12) (0.15) (0.04) (0.23)

Consolidated statement of financial
position as of 30 September 2018:

Current assets
Amount owing by customers

 for contract works 216,062,823 (10,111,601) (5,237,767) (869,307) 199,844,148
Tax recoverable 6,923,031 418,370 – – 7,341,401

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 248,696,278 – – 354,387 249,050,665
Tax liabilities 2,275,916 (1,120,773) – (306,113) 849,030

Capital and Reserves
Reserves 319,769,444 (5,143,114) (2,671,261) (749,079) 311,205,990
Non-controlling interests 5,693,979 (3,429,344) (2,566,506) (168,502) (470,373)

Consolidated statement of financial
position as of 1 October 2017:

Current assets
Amount owing by customers for

contract works 234,200,657 (5,483,164) – 37,804 228,755,297

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 256,332,500 450,000 – 50,000 256,832,500
Tax liabilities 14,449,433 (1,423,959) – (2,927) 13,022,547

Capital and Reserves
Reserves 331,633,019 (2,965,078) – (7,415) 328,660,526
Non-controlling interests 7,454,051 (1,544,127) – (1,854) 5,908,070

– 22 –

17.	 CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had approved and contracted for subscription of ordinary
shares in an associate, purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets and investment
properties under construction, as follows:

2019 2018
RM RM

(Restated)

Approved and contracted for:
Investment in an associate 37,014,100 –
Property, plant and equipment – 600,000
Intangible assets 3,360,779 –
Investment properties under constructions 3,538,828 3,867,605

43,913,707 4,467,605
Less: Deposit paid (3,248,076) (550,245)

Outstanding capital commitments 40,665,631 3,917,360